
In the

**United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

Docket No. 12-1175

THE DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BARBARA BROHL, in her capacity as Executive Director,
Colorado Department of Revenue,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge Robert E. Blackburn
D.C. No. 10-cv-01546-REB-CBS

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE TAX FOUNDATION

Joseph D. Henschman
TAX FOUNDATION
1325 G Street N.W.
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 464-6200
JDH@taxfoundation.org

Joseph P. Kennedy*
**Counsel of Record*
KENNEDY KENNEDY & IVES, LLC
1000 Second Street N.W.
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 244-1400
kennedylaw@civilrightslawnewmexico.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEPUTIZING OUT-OF-STATE RETAILERS TO ASSIST IN THE COLLECTION OF USE TAX IS UNSOUND TAX POLICY AND UNDULY BURDENSOME.	2
A. <u>There Are Many Sales And Use Tax Jurisdictions In The United States.</u>	2
B. <u>The Burden Of Sales And Use Tax Collection On Sellers Should Stay Within a State.</u>	3
C. <u>The Challenged Statute is Unduly Burdensome.</u>	6
II. THE CHALLENGED STATUTE VIOLATES THE BRIGHT-LINE SUBSTANTIAL NEXUS TEST OF QUILL AND BELLAS HESS.	10
III. THE CHALLENGED STATUTE IS PURPOSEFULLY AND THUS IMPERMISSIBLY DISCRIMINATORY.	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc., 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....13

Best & Co. v. Maxwell, 311 U.S. 454 (1940) 10-11

Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co., 285 U.S. 393 (1932)12

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....12

Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady, 430 U.S. 274 (1977) 3, 6, 8

Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) 6, 7

Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl, 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015) 11-12

Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Huber, No. 10-cv-01546-REB-CBS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44468, (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012).....13

E. Ky. Res. v. Fiscal Court, 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997) 12-13

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md., 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....14

Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....12

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)13

McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co., 322 U.S. 327 (1944)4

Nat’l Bellas Hess v. Dep’t of Revenue, 386 U.S. 753 (1967)..... 4, 6, 11

Quill v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... passim

United States v. Brooks, 751 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014).....11

W. Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue, 303 U.S. 250 (1938)3

W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994)..... passim

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore, 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001).....12

STATUTES

Colo.Rev.Stat. § 39-21-112.3.5 (2014)..... 5, 6
Colo.Rev.Stat. § 39-21-112.3.5(a) (2014)13

REGULATIONS

Colo. Code Regs. § 201-4:39-26-102.3 (2015) 4-5
Colo. Code Regs. § 201-4:39-26-103.5(7)(a) (2015)7
Colo. Code Regs. § 201-4:39-26-104(1)(A) (2015) 4-5
Colo. Code Regs. § 201-4:39-26-202 (2015)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)4
Richard Borean & Joseph Henchman, *State Sales Tax Jurisdictions Approach 10,000* (June 9, 2015), <http://www.taxfoundation.org/blog/state-sales-tax-jurisdictions-approach-10000>3
Scott Drenkard & Jared Walczak, *State and Local Sales Tax Rates in 2015* (June 8, 2015), <http://www.taxfoundation.org/article/state-and-local-sales-tax-rates-2015>..... 2, 3, 11
Supplemental Opening Brief of Defendant-Appellant, *Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl*, No. 12-1175 (10th Cir. May 13, 2015)..... 5, 10
Tim Hoover, *Federal Judge Tosses Out ‘Dirty Dozen’ Tax on Online Retailers*, THE DENVER POST, April 4, 2012, http://www.denverpost.com/ci_20325190/federal-just-tosses-out-dirty-dozen-tax-online 7, 14
